

Federal

Local

Other

The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2022-2023**

LFIR # 1090

1. Project Title	Port Orange - Sewer System Rehabilitation Pipelining								
2. Senate Sponsor	Tom V	Vright							
3. Date of Request	10/11/	2021							
4. Project/Program De	escriptio	n							
In 2015 the City of If flow entering the pla system. This study of water leaving the was unintentional enviror hazard to residents a surveys and has an need to be dedicated years towards this grant flowers.	nt. Infiltradetermine ater plant pla	ation is of the thick that the thick that the thick the	groundwate he amount is in excess , via sewer City perfon n of lining th he City has	er that en of waste is of the re overflow ms inspe ne sanita allocate	ters sanitary s water entering ecommended vs can be mini ections of the s try sewer pipes d funds annua	ewer syst the plant amount. E mized. Po system via s. While th illy and the	tems through crace is 8.5% higher the syreducing I&I, the stential overflows a smoke testing and EY22 CIP allocates.	cks in van the and the occur could pond close proactiv	arious parts of the amount of potable rrences of ose a healthe ed-circuit televisions, more resource
5. State Agency to rec	ceive rec	uested	l funds	Depar	tment of Envir	onmental	Protection		
State Agency contacted? No									
6. Amount of the Nonr	recurring	g Reque	est for Fisc	al Year	2022-2023				
Type of Funding						Amo	ount		
Operations								0	
Fixed Capital Outlay				750,000					
Total State Funds Requested							750,00)0	
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fisca	l Year 2	2022-2023 (includin	ng matching f	unds ava	ilable for this pr	oject)	
Type of Funding					Amoun	t	Percentage		
Total State Funds R	equestec	l (from o	question #6)		750,000	50	%	
Matching Funds									

0	Цаа	4h:a	nroioot	nroviously.	rossived	01010	fundina?
ο.	паѕ	นบร	project	previously	received	State	runaing r

Total Project Costs for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Fiscal Year	Amo	ount	Specific	Vetoed	
(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #		

9. Is futu	ure funding	likely to b	e requested?
------------	-------------	-------------	--------------

State (excluding the amount of this request)

a. If yes, indicate nonrecurring amount per year.

750,000

0

0

750,000

1,500,000

0%

0%

50%

0%

100%

b. Describe the source of funding that can be used in lieu of state funding.

No

Yes



LFIR # 1090

State funding can assist with expediting this project to reduce the potential for unintentional pollution of the water. Alternative local funds will be utilized for this project in a more extended timeline.

10. Has the entity requesting this project received any federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic?

Vac	
169	

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

CARES act funding (\$2,256,352) was utilized to fund public safety salaries. ARPA funds (\$9,981,987) have not been finalized but are intended at this time for water, sewer, and stormwater infrastructure projects.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount		
Administrative Costs:				
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0		
Other Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Operational Costs: Other				
Salary and Benefits		0		
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0		
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0		
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:				
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Continued lining of the sanitary sewer lines in accordance with the I&I study.	750,000		
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 750,000				

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This project will continue to line the sanitary sewer system, to reduce inflow and infiltration to the plant, which causes and environmental and water quality concerns.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

This funding will be utilized to continue to complete phases of the sanitary sewer pipelining project. A study was done in 2015 and the City has lined approximately 28,000 linear feet (LF) of the 445,000 LF of pipe discussed in the report. While the City has been proactive in searching for leaking infrastructure, illegal cross-connections, and lining pipes, more resources need to be dedicated to this effort.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

By completing sanitary sewer pipelining, the City is able to reduce the amount of non-sewage flow entering the sewer plant. This is critical infrastructure for providing safe and reliable service to citizens. By reducing I&I, the occurrence of unintentional environmental pollution, via sewer overflows can be minimized. These potential overflows could pose a health hazard to residents and wildlife.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?



LFIR # 1090

The residents of Port Orange will be impacted by this project. There are an estimated 63,000+ residents in Port Orange.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Success will be measured by the number of linear feet of sanitary sewer pipe that is able to be relined. The City could also measure the I&I in the system after substantial completion of more phases of the project.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

Potential penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures may include withholding of funds until deliverables and performance measures are met.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

The City of Port Orange owns the sanitary sewer system.



LFIR # 1090

14.	Requestor Contact	Informati	ion					
	a. First Name	Wayne		Last Name	Clark			
	b. Organization	City of Po	City of Port Orange					
	c. E-mail Address	wclark@p	ort-orange.org					
	d. Phone Number	(386)506	-5504	Ext.				
15.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on					
	a. Organization	City of Po	ort Orange					
	b. Municipality and	l County	Volusia					
	c. Organization Ty	ре						
	□For Profit Entity							
	□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)						
	□Non Profit 501(c	·)(4)						
	☑Local Entity							
	□University or Co	llege	lege					
	□Other (please sp	ecify)						
	d. First Name	Wayne		Last Name	Clark			
	e. E-mail Address	wclark@p	ort-orange.org					
	f. Phone Number	mber (386)506-5504						
16.	6. Lobbyist Contact Information							
	a. Name	Sean A. Pittman						
	b. Firm Name	Pittman L	aw Group PL					
	c. E-mail Address	sean@pi	sean@pittman-law.com					
	d. Phone Number	(850)216-1002						



LFIR # 1090

Please complete the questions below for Water Projects only.

17. F	lave you applied for alternative state funding?
	☐ Waste Water Revolving Loan
	□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan
	☑ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant
	☐ Other (please specify)
	□ N/A
18. V	What is the population economic status?
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)
	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern
	□ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)
	☑ N/A
19. V	What is the status of construction?
	The City has a current contract that this work can be performed under. This is an ongoing program.
20. V	Vhat percentage of the construction has been completed?
	Ongoing lining. 28,000 LF currently lined.
21. V	What is the estimated completion date of construction?
[12/31/2028